# P9600032629

#### TRANSMITTAL LETTER

DATE:

April 1, 1996

TO:

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations 409 E. Gaines Street Tallahassoe, Florida 32399 SUBJECT: THE GYRO-KITE NETWORK, INCORPORATED

Enclosed is an original and two copies of the articles of incorporation and a check for \$131.25 for the filing fee, certified copy and certificate.

FROM:

Byron Lancaster 2502 North Rocky Point Drive Suite 1000 Tampa, Florida 33607

Tampa, Florida (813) 289-4014



#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FOR

THELE

#### THE GYRO-KITE NETWORK, INCORPORATED 96 AFR = 0 PM 3: 51

SOCIALISM OF STATE

The undersigned subscribers to these Articles of Incorporation, each a natural person competent to contract, does hereby make, subscribe, acknowledge and file with the Secretary of the State of Florida, this Certificate of Incorporation for the purpose of forming a corporation for profit in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

#### ARTICLE 1:

The name of this Corporation shall be:

THE GYRO-KITE NETWORK, INCORPORATED

#### ARTICLE II:

The general nature of the business of this Corporation shall be to distribute at wholesale, retail or otherwise, certain types of recreational and entertainment products, and to do all things requisite in connection therewith.

To do any and all other things legal and lawful under the laws of the State of Florida within the general powers conferred by the laws of the State of Florida upon corporations organized for profit.

#### ARTICLE III:

The authorized capital of this Corporation shall be One Million (1,000,000) shares of common stock, par value of One Cent (\$.01) per share.

All such stock shall be non assessable, issued at and for such consideration, whether the same be cash, services, property, labor or otherwise, and upon such terms and conditions as may be fixed from time to time by the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors, in its discretion, may declare and pay dividends to holders of the common stock, share and share alike, out of the earnings of this Corporation, after making provision, if any, as the Board of Directors may deem necessary, for working capital, for additional improvements to its property and assets, and for the general expansion of its business. Said dividends shall be in such amounts, and declared and paid at such times as shall be fixed by the Board of Directors in its discretion.

No holder of any class of common stock of this Corporation, or of any other class of stock which may hereafter be created, shall be entitled as such, as a matter of right, to subscribe for or purchase any part of any new or additional issue of stock of any class whatsoever, whether now or hereafter authorized, or of any securities convertible into stock of any class whatsoever, whether now or hereafter authorized, or whether issued for cash, property, services or by way of dividends, and all such rights are waived by each holder of each class of common stock and of any other class of stock which may hereafter be created; however, any such unissued stock, or such authorized issue of new stock of any class, or of any securities convertible into stock of any class, may be issued and disposed of, pursuant to a resolution of the Board of Directors, to such other persons, corporations or otherwise, upon such terms and conditions as may be deemed advisable by the Board of Directors in the exercise of its discretion, but subject to the provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation.

#### ARTICLE IV: Voting Rights.

Each holder of common stock of any class shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each share held on all matters requiring or desiring stockholder vote without cumulative rights, and a majority of such vote shall prevail on all issues.

#### ARTICLE V: Capital.

The amount of capital with which this Corporation shall begin shall be not less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00).

#### ARTICLE VI:

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence unless sooner terminated by due and proper legal procedure.

#### **ARTICLE VII:**

The Registered/Principal Office of this Corporation shall be: Suite 1000, 2502 North Rocky Point Drive, Tampa, Florida, 33607. The undersigned Subscriber, Byron Lancaster, hereby accepts designation as Registered Agent of this Corporation and the person in the State of Florida upon whom service of process directed to this Corporation may be served.

Byron Lancaster

#### ARTICLE VIII

The affairs of this Corporation shall be conducted by a Board of Directors of not less than one (1) nor more than five (5) Directors as may be determined from time to time by the holders of the common stock of this Corporation. It is not necessary that a Director be a stockholder of this Corporation.

#### ARTICLEJX:

The name and street address of the subscribers, incorporators, and first members of the Board of Directors, who shall hold office for the first year of existence of this Corporation, or until their successors are elected and qualified, unless otherwise provided for in the By-Laws of his Corporation, are:

Byron Lancaster

Suite 1000

2502 No. Rocky Point Drive Tampa, Florida 33607

J. B. Seligman

**Suite 1000** 

2502 No. Rocky Point Drive Tampa, Florida 33607

#### ARTICLE X:

No contract or other transaction between this Corporation and any other corporation shall be affected or invalidated by the fact that any one or more of the Directors of this Corporation is or are interested in, or is or are a director or directors, or officer or officers, of such other corporation, and no contract or transaction between this Corporation and any other person or firm shall be affected or invalidated by the fact that any one or more Directors of this Corporation is or are a party or parties to, or is or are interested in, such contract or transaction; provided that in each such case the nature and extent of the interest of such Director or Directors in such contract or transaction, or the fact that such Director or Directors is or are a director or directors, or officer or officers, of such other corporation is disclosed at the meeting of the Board of Directors of this Corporation at which such contract or transaction is authorized.

#### **ARTICLE XI:**

This Corporation shall indemnify every person who is serving, or has served, as a director, officer, employee or agent of this Corporation, or, at its request, of any other corporation of which this Corporation is a stockholder or creditor, and from which such person is not entitled to be indemnified, in the manner and to the full extent permitted by Florida Statutes, subject to the limitations on, and conditions of, such indemnification as set forth therein, which indemnification shall not affect any rights to which such person may be entitled.

#### ARTICLESII:

It shall be lawful for the Board of Directors to provide for a method of issuance of stock certificates to replace lost or destroyed stock certificates, by appropriate resolution duly adopted by a majority of the Directors as are present at any regular or special meeting of the Board of Directors.

#### ARTICLE XIII:

This Corporation may, in its By-Laws, confer powers additional to the foregoing upon the Directors, in addition to the powers and authorities expressly conferred upon them by statute.

#### ARTICLE XIV:

1st day of <u>April</u>, 1996.

This Corporation reserves the right to amend, after, repeal, change or modify any provisions of these Articles in the manner, now or hereafter prescribed by state statutes, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto subscribed their names at Tampa, Florida, this

	Markelle
	Byron Lancaster
	J. B. Setigman
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH	
me personally appeared BYRON LANCASTER be the persons whose names are subscribed to, as	fy that on this <u>/st</u> day of <u>Gauce</u> , 1996, before and J. B. SELIGMAN, to me well known and known to me to ad who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation of THE and who, after being duly sworn, acknowledged before me that he uses and purposes therein expressed.
WITNESS my hand and official seal set h	ereto at Tampa, Florida, this day and year last above written.
My Commission Expires:	Wathy W. Houck Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

OFFICIAL SEAL
KATHY W. HOUCK
My Commission Expires
April 19, 1996
Comm. No. CC 194373

96 APR -0 PM **3**:51

### CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

TALL A MARCH THORNA

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.0501, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. The name of the corporation is:

THE GYRO-KITE NETWORK, INCORPORATED

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Byron Lancaster 2502 N. Rocky Point Drive Suite 1000 Tampa, Florida 33607

Having heen named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Sionance

Date

## 16000032629

#### TRANSMITTAL LETTER

DATE:

May 22, 1996

TO:

Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations

409 L. Gaines Street

Tallahasses, Florida 32399

SUBJECT:

THE GYRO-KITE NETWORK, INCORPORATED

Enclosed is an original of the Articles of Amendment for the above referenced corporation, changing the name to THE PLAYTIME NETWORK, INCORORATED and a check for \$35.00 for the filing fee.

FROM:

Byron Lancaster

2502 North Rocky Point Drive

Suite 1000

Tampa, Florida (813) 289-4014 33607

900001937775 -05/24/96--01014--017 \*\*\*\*\*35.00 \*\*\*\*\*35.00

N/C

#### ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

F-11	En
י בפ אווויייי	<b>.</b>
TALL	M 2127
TALLAHASSEE	FLORIDA

	THE	GYRO-KITE	NETWORK,	'INCORPORA'I'ED	
(present name)					

Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.1006, Florida Statutes, this Florida profit corporation adopts the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation:

FIRST: Amendment(s) adopted: (indicate article number(s) being amended, added or deleted)

Article I of the Articles of Incorporation of the above named corporation shall be amended as follows:

The name of this Corporation shall be: THE PLAYTIME NETWORK INCORPORATED

The above represents the amendment to Article I of the Articles of Incorporation of the above named corporation in its entirety.

SECOND: if an amendment provides for an exchange, reclassification or cancellation of issued shares, provisions for implementing the amendment if not contained in the amendment itself, are as follows:

THIRD:	The	e date of each amendment's adoption: May 20, 1996					
FOURT	H: A	doption of Amendment(s) (CHECK ONE)					
Ţ	The amendment(s) was/were approved by the shareholders. The number of votes cast for the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval.						
l		The amendment(s) was/were approved by the shareholders through voting groups.  The following statement must be separately provided for each voting group entitled to vote separately on the amendment(s):					
		"The number of votes cast for the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval by"					
		voting group					
l		The amendment(s) was/were adopted by the board of directors without shareholder action and shareholder action was not required.					
ı	⊠k	The amendment(s) was/were adopted by the incorporators without shareholder action and shareholder action was not required.					
	Sig	ned this 22nd day of May, 19 96					
		IR Sol					
Signatur	re _	By the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors, President or other officer if adopted by					
The shareholders)							
		OR					
(By a director if adopted by the directors)							
		OR					
(By an incorporator if adopted by the incorporators)							
		J. B. Seligman					
J. B. Seligman  Typed or printed name							
		Durant Arms Arthur and Arthur					
President INcorporation Title							

#### FOLEY & LARDNER

ACCORDITY AT LAW

CHICAGO **JACKSONVILLE** TOS ANOLUS MADISON MILWAUKLE ORLANDO

POST OFFICE BOX 33V1 IAMPA, LLORIDA J.3601-3391 100 NORTH TAMPA, SUFFE 2700. TAMPA, FLOJIDA 13602 5804 TELEPHONE (613) 229-2300 FACSIMILE (813) 221-4210

SACRAMENTO SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO TALLAHASSET WASHINGTON D.C. WEST PALM BEACH

WRITING DIRECT LINE July 31, 1996

Florida Dept. of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

500001911705 -08/02/96--01059--017 \*\*\*\*\*35.00 \*\*\*\*\*35.00

Statement of Change of Registered Agent; Re: Tower Diagnostic Center of Brandon, Inc.

#### Gentlemen:

Enclosed for filing with the Secretary of State is a Statement of Change of Registered Agent for the above-named corporation. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of \$35.00 for the filing fee.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Kathleen \. Monday

Paralegal

Enclosures

VS 408 1 2 1996

Kathecen monday

Florida Do	partment of	<u>Sta</u>	to, .

Secretary of State

#### STATEMENT OF CHANGE OF REGISTERED OFFICE OR REGISTERED AGENT OR BOTH FOR CORPORATIONS

Pursuant to the provisions of sections 607.0502, 617.0502, 607.1508, or 617.1508, Florida Statutes,

the undersigned corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida submits the following statement in order to change its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida. 1a. The name of the corporation is: Tower Diagnostic Center of Brandon, Inc. 1b. The mailing address of the corporation is: 4719 N. Habana Avenue, Tompa, El 33614 1c. Date of incorporation: April 12, 1996 Document number: P96000033629 The name and address of the current registered agent and office: 200 Laura Street Jackponville, Florida 32202-3527 3. The name and address of the new registered agent and office:(P.O. Box Not Acceptable) Lars A. Thurman 4719 N. Habana Avenue Tampa, Florida 33614 The street address of its registered office and the street address of the business office of its registered agent, as changed, will be identical. Such change was authorized by resolution duly adopted by its board of directors or by an officer so authorized by the beard. Signature of an efficer, chairman or vice chairman of the board) Stephen A. Stenzler, M.D., President (Printed or typed name and title) Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, I herebyaccept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligation of my position as registered agent. (Signature of Registered Agent) Lars A. Thurman